Other payables and accruals (4,245) –

Net exposure arising from recognized assets and liabilities (720,391) (347,924)

At 31 December

2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

TL

Trade and bills receivables 11,503 9,177

Cash and cash equivalents 2,866 4,057

Trade payables (50,385) (3,230)

Other payables and accruals – (1,149)

Net exposure arising from recognized assets and liabilities (36,016) 8,855

At 31 December

2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

MXN

Cash and cash equivalents 26,602 2

Trade payables (72,810) (21,525)

Net exposure arising from recognized assets and liabilities (46,208) (21,523)

188 ANNUAL REPORT 2022  |  IMPRO PRECISION INDUSTRIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

33	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits)

that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of each

reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2022 2021

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

after tax and

retained profits

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

after tax and

retained profits

% HK$’000 % HK$’000

US$ 5% 2,507 5% (26,298)

(5%) (2,507) (5%) 26,298

EUR 5% 2,756 5% 1,951

(5%) (2,756) (5%) (1,951)

RMB 5% (30,466) 5% (14,323)

(5%) 30,466 (5%) 14,323

TL 5% (1,387) 5% 332

(5%) 1,387 (5%) (332)

MXN 5% (1,929) 5% (886)

(5%) 1,929 (5%) 886

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects

on each of the Group subsidiaries’ profit/loss after tax and equity measured in the respective functional

currencies, translated into HK$ at the exchange rate ruling at the end of each reporting period for presentation

purpose.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure

those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of

the reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are